and the relative uncertainty of the outstanding claims estimate for each class.

The assumptions regarding uncertainty for each class are applied to the net central estimates, and the
results aggregated, allowing for diversification in order to arrive at an overall provision, which is intended
to have a 90% (2014: 90%) probability of sufficiency (POS).

A net risk margin at an approximate 90% POS (2014: 90%) has been included in the net outstanding
claims provision in respect of the 2010 and 2011 Canterbury earthquakes.  The net risk margin takes into
account: the retention and limits of the 2010 and 2011 Suncorp Group catastrophe programmes; the ADC
contract for the February 2011 event; the timing of cash flows; and the currency exchange rates that are
likely over the future payment period.

b) Impact of changes in assumptions

The Group and the Company conduct sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes
in the key underlying actuarial assumptions. A sensitivity analysis is conducted on each variable, whilst
holding all other variables constant. The tables below describe how a change in each assumption will
affect the profit before tax. There is no impact on equity reserves.

Movement 2015 2014 2015 2014
in variables $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

+0.5 1,201 (1,276) (421) (2,342)
-0.5 (1,197) 1,280 422 2,361

+1% 3,747 4,242 2,505 3,119
-1% (3,740) (4,236) (2,502) (3,116)

+1% (3,731) (4,168) (2,468) (3,037)
-1% 3,812 4,255 2,520 3,099

+1% 2,950 3,557 2,063 2,700
-1% (2,950) (3,557) (2,063) (2,700)

+1% 2,765 3,355 1,932 2,550
-1% (2,765) (3,355) (1,932) (2,550)

+1% 2,117 (213) 1,912 (173)
-1% (2,117) 214 (1,912) 173

Discount rate

Risk margin

Consolidated Company

Weighted average term to settlement - years

Inflation rate

Claim handling expense ratio

Average future AUD:NZD exchange rate

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

VERO INSURANCE NEW ZEALAND LIMITED | CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT 2014/15   31

c) Actuarial information

Richard Beauchamp is the Appointed Actuary for the Company. He is a Fellow of the New Zealand
Society of Actuaries and a Fellow of the Institute of Actuaries (London). The Appointed Actuary receives a
proportion of remuneration based on the financial results of the Group. Karl Marshall, of The Quantium